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SETTLIMENT AGREEMENT

This Settlemeant Agreement (this 'ATr-aunnt') is sntersd
into between Michael DiPirro, a California citizen, and Newell
Company (a Delaware corporation), as of March 31, 1999, (the
"Effective Date").

WHEREAS :

Michael DiPirro is an individual residing in San
Prancisco who seeks to promote awareness of exposures to toxic
chemicals and improve human health by reducing or eliminating
hazardous substances contained in consumer and industrial

products;

Neweall Company ("Newell") manufacturss and distributes,
and may continue to manufacture and distribute, various products
in the State of California, including some products marketed
under the names “"BermaOmatic™ and/or "wWeller®, that contain
chemicals, or whose use inharently creatss an -:Enlur- to
chemicals, listed pursuant to Proposition 65 ("Listed
Chemicals").

The products that expose users to one or mora of the
Listed Chemicals and which are covered by this Agreement are sat
forth in Exhibit A (the "Products"):

The Products have been distributed and sold by Newell
for use in California since September 15, 1994;

On Saptember 15, 1998, Michael DiPirro first served
Newell and all of the requisite public enforcement agencies with
a document entitled “"60-Day Notice", which provided Mewell and
such public enforcers with notice that Newall was allegedly in
violation of Health & Safety Code §25249.6 for failing to warn
purchasers that certain products it sells in California expose
users to Proposition 65~listed chemicals. On Pebruary 4, 1999,
Michael DiPirro served a "Supplemental 60-Day Notice®™, which
further defined Newell’s alleged violations of the above-stated
statutes, and on February 25, 1999, he served a "Revised
Supplemental Notice". (Collectively, these notices are refarred
o herslin as the "Hotice Latters").

led On December 9, 1998, Michael DiPirro filed a complaint
anti
(Mo. 999778) in the San Francisco Superior Court,
ng Newell as defendant and alleging violations of Business &
Professions Code §17200 and Health & Safety Code $25249.6 on
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ranalf of individuals in Californi& who may have been axposed to
chenicals listed pursuant to Propesition 65 contained in certain
Newall products. Newell subsequently anawered this complaint and
deniad all mpacarial allegations; it also asserted numercus
aftirmative defensss. To avold the cost and expense of formal
litigation ot their respective positions, the partias agresd to
engage in an informal discovery process, whersby thay sxchanged
information concerning the Productz and their sales in
california. After assessing thelr respactive pogsitions, the
parties engaged in arms length settlament discusmions to attae=mpt
to resolve the claims ralsed in the complaint without further
litigation.

THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE A3 FOLLOWS:

Eroduct labaling. BEeginning lmsediately, Newell shall initiate
raviglions consistent with this Agreement to ilts current labels
for the Products ("Revised Labela®™). Newall ehall usa reasonable
afforts to ensurs that all Products in its possession intended
for shipment into cCalifornia ara packaged using Reviead Labels as
guickly as possible; however, Newsell agrees that as of June 1,
1999, it shall not ahip (or causa to ba shipped on its bahalf)
any of the Products for sale or use in the sState of California
uniass each such Product contalns tha appropriates warning
statamant on its consumer packaging (or for Products which are
not sold in consumar packaging aslde from their immediate
contalner, their labsl) as follaowst

For Products, such as wealding rods, solder, flux, and
aimilar products:

"HARNING: This product contains or produces a
¢chamical known to the State of
Calitornia to cause cancer and birth
defects or other reproductive harm.™

For all Products, tha warning atatement =hall be in »
type size and style that is legible and consplcuous to an
ordinary individual,

HSLS Raviaions. Newell agrees to reavise its Natarial Safety Data
Sheets ("MSD5") pertaining to esach of the Products listed on
Exhibit "A®" of this agreesment, and intended for shipment Llnto
california. HNewell shall ensure the MSD3s for each of tha
Products contains e warning that ia consistent in werding with
the on-label warning languags regulred under the "Product
Labaling® gection af this agreamsnt. Purther, Yawell agrses that
it will include the reguired warning in the "Haeslth Hazard"®
section of the M3DS. Newall agresas to start revising ite NSDis
as moon am commercially reasonable. Howsver, the new M5DSa will
ba distributed in the normal course of business no latar than
Juna 1, 19949.
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. Pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249.7(b),
Newall shall pay, within fifteen (1%5) davys of the Effective Date
off this Agreswent, s civil penality of 31%,300. Such moniss shall
be held in trust by counsel for BiPirro and will not be ralesased
until counsel for Newell is in receipt of an approved stipulatsd
judgment incorporating the terma aof this Agreesment from the San
Francisco Superior Court. Penalty monles mshall be pallied to and
spportioned Ly coungal to Michael DiPirrs in accordance with
Haalth & Safaty Coda 1251%2, with 755 of these funds remitted to
thae sState of California. Payment by Newell shall he mads payahla
to "Law Offices of David Buah, in truat for Michael DiPirro”. In
the evant the court rejects this sattlemant, tha amocunt paid by
Nawall shall ba returned within five (5} days of receipt of
notice of the court’s rejsction.

Rajpbuzsement Cf Tesx and Cogts. Within fiftean (15) days of
the Effective Date of this Agrespent, Newell shall pay to Richasl
DiPirro $9,000 for his pra-notice inveatigation feem: 51,350 for
axpert, lnvastigation, and litigation coata; and 529,350 for hia
attorneys’, paraprofassicnal, and post-notice investigation feea
(which includes an appropriats multiplier) incurred in this
matter. Such monies shall be held in trust Ty courmel for
DiPirro and will not be ralessed until coungdsl! for Newall ix in
receipt of an approvad stipulatsd judgment incorporating the
tarms of this Agreament from the San Francisco Suparior Court.
Faypant by Newell shall be made payzable to *Law Offices of David
Bush*. In the svsnt ths court rejects thisz settlement, ths
amount pald by Newell shall be returned within five (3) days of
recaipt of notice of tha court's reiection.

Michasl DiPirrs Relesafia. Michaasl DiPirva, by this Agresment., on
Dahal?l of himeslf, his agents and assigness, and acting in the
public intaragt pursuant to Health and Safaty Code §25249.7(d)
with respect to n]ll matters idantified in the Notice Lettars and
on babalf of the genaral public porsuant to Buninasas and
Professions Codw §17204, waivesm all righte to inatitute any form
of lagal action (and releages all claimps) againgt Newell, its
distributors, retaiiers, cuatonsrs, succesgars, assigqna, and thas
iika, whether under rroposition 65 or Businass & Profesaion Code
§517200 st mpd-, related to Newell'e failure to warn about
axposyre to Listsd Chamicals contalned in or sssopisted with the
usa of, any of the Products.

Newall EBelgage. Newall, by this Agrasment, waives all rights to
inatitute any form of legal action against Hichael DiPirro and
nis attornays or raprasentativeas, for all actionas or stataments
madm by Michaal DiPirro, and him attornays of representatives, in
the course of seeking enforcement of Proposition 65 or Business &
Profesaion Code $517200 at aAsg. against Newell.
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. The parties make the following
represantations and warranties:

Nevell reprasents and warrants as follows:

Each of the Products listed in Exhibit *A"
contains or ls associated with use conditions resulting in
ApPORBUTre® TO ONe Or WMOre BuDatances known to the State of
Califernia t0 cause cancer or birth dafects or cther reproductivs
toxicity, and that Newsll has no knowledge that Newell has any
analytical, risk assesanent, or other data indicating that an
axposurs to any or all Products listed in Exhibit "A"™ poses “no
significant risk* or will have "no obgervahle affect,™ as each
such standard is applicable and as sach is defined under Hesalth &
Safety Coda §25149.10(cC).

In the avent that Newsell obtaina analytical, risk
aSsessment, Or othar data that shows that an axposura to &any or
all Products listed in Exhibit "A"™ poses "no significant risk® or
will have "no observable affect," as sach such standard is
applicable and ax each iz defined under Health & Salety Code
§25249.10(c), Newall may alect to provide Michael DiPirro with 90
days prior written notice of its intent to limit or eliminate the
warning provisions under this Agreement based on this information
pursuant to this paragraph and, in such instancea, shall provide
Michael DiPirre with all such supporting data. WwWithin thirty
(30) days of receipt of Newsll’s exposurs data, Michael DiPirro
»ay elact te provide Newell with written notice of hia desire to
challenge tha data {in thsa event that he chcooses to make such a
challenge)}, and, in this event, Michasl DiPirro and Newsell shall
negotiate in good faith to attempt to reach a settlament. In the
event that no ssttlemant is reached within thirty (30) days of
mailing by Michael DiPirro of such notice of challenge, Michael
DiPirro and Neweall agree to submit guch challange to the Court
for detarmination, pursuant to the Court’s continuing
jurisdiction of thic matter under C.C.P. §6€4.6 and this
Agreemant. Tha prevalling party shall be entitled to reasonablas
attorneys’ feas and coata assoclated with such a determination.
If Michael DiPirro doea not challenga Kewsll’s notice or tha
Court detarmines that nc warning is required for a particular
Product or Products, Heswell shall no longer be regquired to
provide the warninge described in this Agreement for those
Froducts .

Sales Data. Newell underatands that the salas data provided to
counsel for Michael DiPirro by Newell was a matarial factor upon
which Michael DiPirreo has relied to determine the amount of
penaltiss and reatitution in this Agreemsnt. 7o the bast of
Newsll’s knowledge, tha sales data provided ia true and accurates.
Newsll acknowledges that, in the event Michael DiPirro finds
within ths next twelva months that the sales data was matsrially
inaccurate, all other parts of this Agreement notwithstanding,
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Michael DiPirro will have the right to rescind this Agrassment and
re-institute an enforcement action againat Newell. 1In such a
casa, all applicable statutes of limitation shall be deemad
tolled for the pariod batwean the data Michael DiPirroc filed the
instant action and the date Michael DiPirro notifies Newell that
it is reacinding this Agresment pursuant tec this subpart.

Stipulated Judgment. The parties shall fille a stipulated
judgment to be approved pursuant to CCP §664.6 by the San
Franclsco Supericr Court in accordance with the terms of this
agreemant.

Saverability. In the event that any of the provisjions of this
Agreamant are hald by a court Lc be unenforcaable, the valldity
of the anforceable provisions shall not ba adversaly affected.

Attornevs’ Feeg. In the avent that a dispute arises with respect
to any provision(sa} of this Aqreemant, tha prevailing party shall
be entitled to recover costs and reaszonable attornays’ fees.

Governing Law. The terms of thia Agreement shall be governed by
the laws of the State of California.

Notjces. All correspondernce to Michael DiPirro ahall ba mailad
to:

David Busgh

Law Offices of David Bush
2214 Polk Streat

San Francisco, CA 94109

All correspondence to Newell shall be mailed to:

Robart L. Falk, Esag.
Yorrison & Foerster

425 Market Streat

San Francisco, ChA 94105-2482

Mg Maissicns. Mothing in thie Agreement shall constitute or be
construed as an admission by Newell of any fact, finding, issue
of law, or violation of law, nor shall compliance with this
Agreement constitute or be construed as an sdmission Newall of
any fact, finding, conclusion, issue of law, or violation of law.
Newell remerves all of its rights and defenses with regard to any
futurs claim by any party under Proposition 65 or otherwise.
However, this section shall not diminish or otherwise affect the
obligation, responsibilities, and duties of Nawell under this
Agreemant.

Counterparta/Facsiniles. This Agresment may be exacuted in
counterparts and/or by means of facsimile, each of which shall be
Aeewed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall
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canstitute cm- and the samne documant.

Autharization. The undersigned ara authorized to esxecutas thias
Agreamant on bahalf of thelr respective parties and bave read,
understood and agrese to all of the tarms and conditions of this

Agrosmant .

ACRAED TO: AGREED TQ: ,

oarme_ 4/ [14 oncwe____ /4 /97

Wk A DY, It T

Michael DiPirro Newall Company .
PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT



EXHIBIT A
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BernzOmatic
Solder, Flux & Welding Rods

All solder, flux and welding, soldering and brazing rods supplied by
BermnzOmatic and sold under the BernzOmatic, Surefire, Acc Hardware,
Master Mechanic, Do It Best, Champ and NAPA brands as individual Stock
Keeping Units or as part of & torch kit.

Examples: (Not inclusive)

AL3 Alumimum Soldering Rods

PCILB Phosphorous Copper Soldering Rods
PC3 Phosphorous Copper Soldering Rods
WB1 LB Premiumn Brenze Brazming Rods
WBS Premium Bronze Brazing Rods

NS3 Nickel Silver Brazing Rods

SWRI0 Copper Coated Stecl Welding Rods
BWRSA Assorted Rod Package

Dutch Boy Paste Flux in torch kits

Kester Solder i torch kits





